5. Transfer of amortization of capitalized expenses related to the loan issue from “Operating expenses” to “Interest
income” and transfer of capitalized expenses related to the loan issue from the separate “Capitalized expenses related
to the loan issue” item to “Loans to customers”.

6. Reclassification of non-resident corporate tax liability from “Accounts payable” to “Other liabilities”.

7. Recognition of interest accrued on subordinated loans in “Subordinated loans” within equity rather than in “Loans
and borrowings” within liabilities.

Where applicable, the Company also revised comparative financial information with regard to tax effect of the corrections
described above. In addition, the Company revised respective notes to the financial statements with regard to the restated
items.

 Notes to the financial statements
Microfinance Organization OnlineKazFinance LLP for the year ended 31 December 2020

(thousands of tenge, unless otherwise indicated)

7

3. Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2019

2019, before
adjustments

Change in
presentation

Error
corrections

2019, after
adjustments

Income from financial services 5 734 810 (5 734 810) − −
Interest income − 4 672 006 (213 394) 4 458 612
Finance expenses (1 538 738) − (10 660) (1 549 398)
Net expense from allowance for expected credit

losses (1 601 350) 31 932 (172 612) (1 742 030)
Fee and commission income − 807 707 − 807 707
Other income − 265 781 − 265 781
Net gains/(losses) from foreign currencies (189 758) (37 146) − (226 904)
Operating expenses (424 787) 9 827 54 419 (360 541)
General and administrative expenses (257 476) 27 316 28 899 (201 261)
Other expenses − (2 866) − (2 866)
Other expenses and income, net 39 747 (39 747) − −

Profit before income tax expense 1 762 448 − (313 348) 1 449 100

Income tax expense (331 300) − 62 670 (268 630)

Net profit 1 431 148 − (250 678) 1 180 470

Total comprehensive income 1 431 148 − (250 678) 1 180 470

Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019

31 December
2019, before
adjustments

Change in
presentation

Error
corrections

31 December
2019, after

adjustments
Assets
Loans to customers 18 262 172 − (1 018 608) 17 243 564
Capitalized expenses related to the loan issue 691 856 − (691 856) −
Other assets 203 534 − 98 224 301 758

Total assets 20 765 499 − (1 612 240) 19 153 259

Liabilities
Loans and borrowings 14 044 438 − (479 421) 13 565 017
Deferred tax liabilities 115 830 − (98 913) 16 917
Accounts payable 478 755 (52 968) (115 048) 310 739
Deferred income 925 976 − (925 976) −
Other liabilities 126 132 52 968 − 179 100

Total liabilities 15 948 659 − (1 619 358) 14 329 301

Equity
Subordinated loans 2 584 845 − 402 770 2 987 615
Retained earnings / (accumulated losses) 1 111 844 − (395 652) 716 192

Total equity 4 816 840 − 7 118 4 823 958

Total equity and liabilities 20 765 499 − (1 612 240) 19 153 259

 Notes to the financial statements
Microfinance Organization OnlineKazFinance LLP for the year ended 31 December 2020

(thousands of tenge, unless otherwise indicated)

8

3. Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2019

2019, before
adjustments

Change in
presentation

Error
corrections

2019, after
adjustments

Profit/(loss) before tax 1 762 448 − (313 348) 1 449 100

Adjustments:
Interest expense 1 538 738 − 10 660 1 549 398
Net expense from allowance for expected credit

losses 1 601 350 (31 932) 172 612 1 742 030
Interest income − − 1 088 788 1 088 788
Capitalization of long-term expenses related to the

loan issue (586 048) − 586 048 −
Capitalization of fees for the loan issue 875 396 − (875 396) −

Profit before changes in the loan portfolio and
working capital 4 854 656 (31 932) 669 364 5 492 088

Adjustments:
Changes in accounts payable and other liabilities 246 483 − (50 591) 195 892
Changes in accounts receivable and other assets (143 788) − (98 224) (242 012)

Net cash from operating activities, before
changes in the loan portfolio 4 957 351 (31 932) 520 549 5 445 968

Changes in the loan portfolio (13 946 655) 31 932 (433 240) (14 347 963)

Net cash used in operating activities (8 839 304) − 87 309 (8 751 995)

Financing activities
Proceeds from loans and borrowings, net, less

guarantee deposit 9 795 981 − (87 309) 9 708 672

Net cash from financing activities 9 171 792 − (87 309) 9 084 483

Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018

31 December
2018, before
adjustments

Error
corrections

1 January
2019

(restated*)

Assets
Loans to customers 5 465 596 (125 989) 5 339 607

Capitalized expenses related to the loan issue 105 808 (105 808) −
Deferred tax assets 2 046 36 243 38 289

Total assets 5 729 903 (195 554) 5 534 349

Liabilities

Deferred income 50 580 (50 580) −

Total liabilities 5 362 556 (50 580) 5 311 976

Equity

Retained earnings / (accumulated losses) (319 304) (144 974) (464 278)

Total equity 367 347 (144 974) 222 373

Total equity and liabilities 5 729 903 (195 554) 5 534 349

 Notes to the financial statements
Microfinance Organization OnlineKazFinance LLP for the year ended 31 December 2020

(thousands of tenge, unless otherwise indicated)

9

4. Summary of significant accounting policies

(a) Basis of preparation

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except for assets and liabilities at fair
value, as described below.

(b) Functional and presentation currency

The functional currency of the Company is the Kazakhstan tenge (KZT) as, being the national currency of the Republic of
Kazakhstan, it best reflects the economic substance of the majority of the Company’s operations and related circumstances